
rlKDA

ill(DA
NEW TOIATNI KOLKATA DEVELOPMENT ATITHORITY

(A Statutory Authority trnder Governrnent of West Bengal)
3333, Major Arterial Road . DG Block, Action Area-lD . Kolkata -700756

Ph. No. (033)2324-2138 Email ld: eeme@nkda.in

Memo No: 6100/EE(EyNKD NBlectl2023-21 Datet 29.05.2023

N[O-[ICE I1\M-IINI(; e-Q AJO-I-A-I-IOhI-

Notice Inviting e-Quotation No. 27lEE(E)/NKD N2023Jl

E\ecutive Engineer (E). New Town Kolkata Development Authoriry- invites quoted rate e-quotation fiom resourcef'ul.
reliable. bonafide manuthcturer/ dealer or distributor/traders & Industrial, under taking organization etc. Who has tender
specific authorization 1br the rvork detailed below:

l. Submission ol Bid throu online
1 Name Of Work Operation and maintenance of sound system equipment for cultural programme

at Food Truck areas near clock Tower at Action Area-l Newtown Kolkata under
NKDA. (10.05.2023 to 09.05.20241'

) Eligibility
Of The Bidder

Bonafide, resourceful and reliable Electrical contractor.

3 i Estimated Amount Put to Tender Agency has to Quote
Earnest Money To Be Deposited
through Online.

4
Earnest money Rs. 6,000.00/ (Rupees Six Thousand) only to submit
through Online paymenIS/RTGS/N E FT from lClCl Bank. ln favor of
"Newtown Kolkata Development Authoriv' payable at Kolkata

Time Period of Completion of Work One Year

6 Bid opening place (Technical &
Financial)

Office ofthe Executive Engineer[E], NKDA

2. Eligibility criterion for participation in the Tender:
a. Intending Tenderer: -

(a)Working Contractors of NKDA, WBHIDCO, PWD and other Govt. Departments having satisfactorily completed
(as prime contractor) at least one work of similar nature having magnitude of at least Rs. 3,00,000.00 during the last
5 years. Authentic documents in original, from the E ngineer-in-cha rge of the work will have to be submitted in
support of the above credential as non-statutory documents. Note: ln support of credentials bidder must submit
work order, BOQ" completion certificate during online tender submission. Provided further that the credential for the
above purpose will be in the form of completion certificate or progress certificate, issued by an Executive Engineer or
equivalent competent authority of a state/central government, state/central government undertaking,
statutory/autonomous bodies constituted under the state/central statute on the executed value of
completed/running work. Payment certificate will not be treated as credential. Inon statutory Documents]

J



DATA SHEET ofthe item for which rate has been quoted is to be uploaded (Scan). Materials are to be
delivered at site.
N.B.: - Completion certificate should contain al Name of work. (b) Name of CIient. (c) Amount put
to tender. fdl Schedule month and vear of commencement and completio n as oer work order [e]
actual ount containin wl rk
s ch ed ule.
b. The prospective bidders must have Valid up to date clearance of Income Tax return / Pan
CardiTrade licenses./ P.T. [Deposit Challan]/ Professional Tax Clearance Certificatei Valid 15-digit
Goods and Services Taxpayer Identification Number (GSTIN] under GST Act, 2077 / Elecrrical
Supervisors' Cenificate of Conrpetency in parts 1.2-,4,7,A & ll or Equivalent National Supervisors'
Certificate of Competency/ Electrical Contractor's License / Voter ID Card for self identification and
Income Tax Acknowledgement Receipt for latest assessment year.
c. The contractors who have been delisted of debarred by any government department shall not
be eligible in any way.

3.IMPORTANT DATE AND TIME SCHEDULE:
sl. PARTICULARS DATE&TIME
1 Date of uploading (Publishingl of N.l.Q. Documents

IOnlineJ
29.05.2023

2 Documents download start date [OnlineJ 29.05.2023 from 06:55 P.M
3 Documents download end date fonline] 03.06.2023 up to 06:55 P.M
4 Bid proposal submission start date IOnlineJ 29 .05 .2023 from 6 : 5 5 P. M
5 Bid proposal Submission end date (Online) 0i.06.202i up to 06:55 P.M
6 Bid opening date for Technical Proposals (Online) 06.06.2023 at I l:00 A.M

Date of uploading list for Technically Qualified Bidder
IOnline)

B Date of opening of Financial Proposal [OnlineJ Would be intimated later on.

o Date of uploading of list of bidders along with their rates
through [Online), also if necessary for further negotiation
through offline for final rate.

Would be intimated later on.

4.

5. For e-Filing, the intending bidder may download the tender document from the website
hnp:i,rwbtenders.eov.in directlywith the help of Digital Signature Certificate, free of cost. EMD (Earnest
Money Deposit) @ Zo/o of the quoted amount should be remitted through online in favor of the "New Town
Kolkata Development Authority." payable at Kolkata & same may be documented through e-Filling (Details
of which has been narrated in "lnstruction to Bidders").

6. Eamest Money: Earnest money of Rs.6,000/ (Rupees SixThousand) only each respectively to submit in the form of lclcl
Bank online/ RTGS/NEFT from scheduled Bank, in favor of "Newtown Kolkata Development Authority' payable at Kolkata

balance amount coyeting 2% of the quoted amount to be submitted in bank draft / pay order at the time of making

agreement by the successful tenderer.

2lPage

Notice Inviting e-Tender

7 Would be intimated later on,

@E



7. The FINANCIAL OFFER of the prospective Bidder will be considered only if the Bidder qualifies in
the Technical Bid. The decision of the EXECUTIVE ENCINEER[E]. NKDA will be final and binding on
all concerned and no challenge against such decision will be entertained. The Name of Qualified
Bidders will be displayed in the website on the scheduled date and time as specified above.

B. Bids shall remain valid for a period not less than 180 [One hundred eighty) days after the dead
linedate for Financial Bid submission.

9. The Bidder, at his own responsibility and risk is encouraged to visit and examine the site of
works and its Surroundings and obtain all information that may be necessary for preparing the
Bid and entering into a contract for the work as mentioned in the Notice lnviting Tender, before
submitting offer with full satisfaction. The cost of visiting the site shall be at his own expense.

10. Technical-Bid and Financial Bid both will be submitted concurrently duly digitally signed in the
Website hfip:/,/wbtenders.gov.in within the time as specified above.

11. The intending Bidders should clearly understand that whatever may be the outcome of the present
invitation of Bids, no cost of Bidding shall be reimbursable by the Department. THE EXECUTIVE
ENGINEER[E]. NKDA reserves the right to reject any or all the application(s) for purchasing Bid
Documents and/or to accept or reject any or all the offer(slwithout assigning any reason whatsoever
and is not liable for any cost that might have been incured by any Tenderer at the stage of Bidding.

12. The Earnest Money of all the unsuccessful Tenderers deposited in favor of the "Newtown
Kolkata Development Authoriv' along with the Tenders will be refunded through online after
completion of the tender process.

13. The intending tenderers are required to quote the rate online only. No offline tender will be
entertained,

14. Bidder shall have to comply with the provisions of (al the contract labour (Regulation
Abolition) Act.l97O (b), Apprentice Act. 1951 and (c) minimum wages Act, 1948 of the notification
thereof or anyother laws relating there to and the rules made and order issued there under from
time to time.

15. During the scrutiny, if it comes to the notice to the tender inviting authority that the credentialfs)
and/or any other paper[s) has/have been of any bidder found incorrect/manufactured/ fabricated,
that bidder will not be allowed to participate in the tender and that application will be rejected
outright. THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER[E]. reserves the right to cancel the Tender due to unavoidable
circumstances and no claim in this respect will be entertained.
PROCEDURE FOR SUSPENSIONAND DEBARMENT OF SUPPLIERS, CONTRACTORSAND
CONSUL TANTS

1. SCOPE
The procedure as laid down in subsequent paragraphs shall govern the suspension / debarment of
suppliers, contractors and consultants ("contractors" for brevityl involved in government
procurement for offenses or violations committed during competitive bidding and contract
implementation, for the works under Public Works Department, Government of West Bengal.

3lPage

Notice lnv iting e-Tender



Notice Inv iting e-Tender

2. PROHIBITION / ON SUSPENDED DEBARRED PERSONS/ENTITIES TO PARTICIPATE IN
THE BIDDING OF GOVERNMENT PRO]ECTS/CONTRACTS OF THE DEPARTMENT.

A person/entity that is suspended / debarred by a procuring entity shall not be allowed to
participate in any procurement process under Public Works Department during the period of
suspension / debarment unless the same has been revoked.
A joint venture or consortium which is suspended / debarred or which has suspended /
debarred member/s and/or partner/s as well as a person/entity who is a member of a
suspended / debarred joint venture or consortium shall, likewise, not be allowed to
participate in any procurement process under Public Works Department during the period of
suspension / debarment unless the same has been revoked. Up-to-date declaration to be
given that the firm has not been debarred through Notary.

[The same must be invariably mentioned in procurement notice.J

3. DEFINITION OF TERMS: -

3.1 Bidder: - A Person /Contractor /Agency /Joint Venture /Consortium/
Corporation participating in the procurement process and/or a Person /Contractor /Agency
/Joint Venture
/Consortium/ Corporation having an agreement/contract for any procurement with
the department shall be referred as bidder.
3.2 Contract implementation: - A process of undertaking a proiect in accordance with the
contract documents.
3.3 Debarment: - An administrative penalty, in addition to the contract provision,
disqualifying a bidder from participating in any procurement process under Public Works
Department, Government of West Bengal/any other Government Organization for a given
period.
3.4 Debarred Bidder: - A Bidder who was disqualified by the competent authority of the
Public Works Department, Government of West Bengal/any other Government
Organization.
3.5 Offence: - A violation or breach of a law, regulation, laid down procedure, etc.

3.6 Procurement: - lt is the act of buying goods, services or works from an external source. lt is
favorable that the goods, services or works are appropriate and that they are procured at the

best possible cost to meet the needs of the acquirer in terms of quality and quantity, time, and

location.
3.7 Procuring Entity / Authority: - The officer authorized by NKDA, for procurement.
3.8 Suspension: - Temporary disqualification of a bidder from participating in the
p rocu rement process of NKDA for a period of 6(sixJ months when an offence is made out
against a bidder.

4. GROTJNDS FOR SUSPENSION AND DEBARMENT
4.1. Submission of eligibility requirements containing false information or falsified docunlents.

4.2. Submission of Bids that contain false information or falsified documents, or the
concealment of such information in the Bids in order to influence the outcome of eligibility
screening or any other stage of the bidding process.
4.3. Unauthorized use of one's name/digital signature certificate for purpose of bidding process.

4.4. Any documented unsolicited attempt by a bidder to unduly influence the outcome of the

bidding in his favor.
4.5. Refusal or failure to post a self-declaration to the effect of any previous debarment
imposedby any other department ofstate Government and / or Central Government.
4.6. All other acts that tend to defeat the purpose of the competitive bidding such as lodging
false complain about any bidder, lodging false complain about any officer duly authorized by
thedepartment, restraining any interestettbiddeito participate in the bidding process, etc.

4lPage



Notice Inviting e-Tender

4.7. Assignment and subcontracting of the contract or any part thereof without prior written
approval of the procuring entity.

4.8. Whenever adverse reports related to adverse performance, misbehavior, direct or indirect
involvement in threatening, making false complaints etc damaging the reputation of the
department or any other type complaint considered fit by the competent authority of the
department, are received from more than one officer or at more than one occasion from
individual officer.
4.9. Refusal or failure to post the required performance security / earnest money within the
prescribed time without justifiable cause.
4.10. Failure in deployment oftechnical personnel, engineers and / or work supervisor having
requisite license/ supervisor certificate of competency as specified in the Contract.
4.11. Refusal to accept an award after issuance of "letter of acceptance" or enter into contract
with the government without justifiable cause.
4.12. Failure of the contractor, due solely to his fault or negligence, to mobilize and start
work or performance within the specified period as mentioned in the "Letter of Acceptance",
"Letter of Acceptance cum Work Order", "Work Order", "Notice to Proceed", "Award of
Contract", etc.
4.13. Failure by the contractor to fully and faithfully comply with its contractual obligations
without valid cause, or failure by the contractor to comply with any written lawful instruction of
the procuring entity or its rep rese ntative (s) pursuant to the implementation of the contract.
4.L4. Fot the procurement of consultancy service/ contracts, poor performance by the
consultant of his services arising from his fault or negligence. Any of the following acts by the
consultant shall be construed as poor performance.
i. Non deployment of competent technical personnel, competent engineers and or work
supervisors;
ii. Non deployment of committed equipment, facilities, support staff and manpower; and
iii. Defective design resulting in substantial corrective works in design and/or construction;
iv. Failure to deliver critical outputs due to consultant's fault or negligence; and
v. Specifying materials which are inappropriate and substandard or way above acceptable
standards leading to high procurement cost.
vi. Allowing defective workmanship or works by the contractor being supervised by the
consultant.
4.15. For the procurement of goods, unsatisfactory progress in the delivery of the goods by
the manufacturer, supplier or distributor arising from his fault or negligence and/or
unsatisfactoryor inferior quality of goods, vis a vis as laid down in the contract.
4.16. Willful or deliberate abandonment or non-performance of the proiect or contract by the
contractor resulting to substantial breach thereof without lawful and/or just cause.

5. CATEGORY OF OFFENSE: -
5.1. First degree ofoffense: - Si. No. 4.1 to 4.16 to be considered as first degree ofoffense.
5.2. Second degree of offence: - Any one of the offences as mentioned under 5.1 above,
committed by a particular bidder/co ntractor/supplier by more than one occasions, be
considered as second degree of offense.

In addition to the penalty ofsuspension / debarment, the bid security I earnest money posted
by the concerned bidder or prospective bidder shall also be forfeited.
(The same must be invariably part ofthe process ofevaluation of bids.)

5lPage



6. PENALTY FOR OFFENSE: -
6.1. For committing Degree of offense: - Disqualifoing a bidder from participating

- procurement process under NKDA up to 2(Evo) years.
6.2. For committing Degree of offense: - Disqualifoing a bidder from participating
procurement process under NKDA for a period of 3(three) years.

rn any

in any

18. Before issuance ofthe WORK ORDE& the tender inviting authority may veriB/ the credential(s)
and/or other document(sl ofthe lowest tenderer iffound necessary. After verification, if it is found
thatthe docmen(s) sbmied by dr burest tenderer is/are either manufactured or false, the work order
will not be issued in favor of the said Tenderer.

19. If any discrepancy arises between two similar clauses on different notifications, the clause as
statedin later notification will supersede former one in following sequence: -

a. Form No. 2911, b. NIT, c. Special terms &-Conditioned. Technical bid, e. financial bid

20. If the dates fall on holidays or on days of bandh or natural calamity, the dates defer to next
working days.

21. All tenderers are requested to be present online during opening of tenders positively. In no
case his/their absence will stand against holding the same.

22. ln case of inadvertent typographical mistake found in the specific price schedule of rates, the
samewill be treated to be so corrected as to conform with the prevailing relevant schedule of rates
and / or technically sanctioned estimate.

23, The intending tenderer is required to quote the rate inclusive of all taxes and duties in figures
aswell as in words.

24. Conditional / incomplete tender will not be entertained.

25. The accepting authority reserves the right to reject any or all the tenders without assigning any
reason whatsoever and he will not be bound to accept either the lowest tender or any of the tenders.

26. Issuance of work order as well as payment will depend on availability of fund and no claim
what soever will be entertained for delay of Issuance of work order as well as payment, if any.
Intending tenderers may consider these criteria quoting their rates.

27.|f any tenderer withdraws his offer before acceptance or refuse within a reasonable time
without giving any satisfactory explanation for such withdrawals, he shall be disqualified for
submitting tenderto NKDA for minimum period of 1[oneJ year.

28. Clause-zs of the conditions of contract of the West Bengal Form No. 2911 may be treated to be
omitted and there is no provision for arbitration for resolution of disputes that may arise out of the
contracts to be entered into by the Department with the contractors for the purpose of carrying out
execution of public works as per G.O No. 558/SPW dated l3-l?-Z0ll of P.W.D.

29. Successful tenderers will be required to observe the following conditions strictly:
a) Employees" Provident Fund and Miscellaneous Provisions Act,7952 and Employees
State lnsurance Act, 7948 should be strictly adhered to wherever such Acts become
applicable.

6lPage

Notice I nviting e-Tender



Notice Inviting e-Tender

b) Minimunt wages to the workers shall be paid according to the rates notified and/or revised by
the State Government from time to time under the Minimum Wages Act, 1948 in respect of
scheduled employments, within the specified time as per law. Payment of bonus, wherever
applicable, has to be made.

30. Guiding schedule of rates: As perPWD [electrical schedule of works). The term " GS" in the BOQ
means "Schedule of Rates for Electrical Works, Covt. of West Bengal, Public Works
Depa rtment,2 017"

31. Where an individual person holds a digital certificate in his own name duly issued to him against
the company or the firm of which he happens to be a director or partner, such individual person
shall while uploading any tender for and on behalf of such company or firm, invariably upload a
copy of registered power of attorney showing clear authorization in his favor by the rest of the
directors of such company or the partners of such firm to upload such tender. The power of
attorney shall have to be registered in accordance with the provisions of the Registration Act,
1908.

32. The successful bidder has to execute an agreement in West Bengal Form No. 2911 before
finalacceptance of the work.

33. The successfi.ll bidder will be liable m abide by the clause laid in Order No. 177-CRC/2 M-5 7/2008 dated
12.07.20L2 of secretary to the Govt. of West Bengal & Order No. 17711(15)-CRC/2 M-47l2008 dated
L2.07.201,2 of Technical Secretary, Public Works DepartmenL

34. Any intending bidders who have failed to execute more than one works contract under NKDA and
was terminated by any sub rule under clause 3 of Tender Form No. 2911 or terminated under any
clause of Standard Bidding Document by the Engineer-in-charge/ Employer during last 3(three)
years will not be eligible to participate in any bid under any Directorate under NKDA for another
2[two) years from the date of imposition of last termination notice by the Engineer-in-
charge/Employer.

l.Ceneral guidance for e-Tendering lnstructions/ Guidelines for tenders for electronic submission of
the tenders have been annexed for assisting the contractors to participate in e-Tendering.

2. Registration of Contractor

3. Digital Signature certificate (DSCI

Each contractor is required to obtain Digital Signature Certificate IDSCJ for submission of tenders,
from the approved service provider of the National lnformation Centre (NIC] on payment of
requisite amount details are available at the Web Site stated in Clause 2 of Guideline to Tenderer
DSC is givenas a USB e-Token.

a. The contractor can search & download NIT & Tender Documents electronically from computer
oncehe logs on to. the welsite menLioned in Clause 2 using the Digitalsignlture Certificate. This is
the only mode of collection of Tender Documents.
TlPaee

35. INSTRUCTION TO BIDDERS

Any contractor willing to take part in the process of e-Tendering will have to be enrolled &registered
with the Government e-Procurement system, through logging on tohttps://etender.wb.nic.in fthe
web portal of public works department) the contractor is to click on the link for e-Tendering site as
given onthe web portal.



Notice Inviting e-Tender

b. A prospective bidder shall be allowed to participate in the job either in the capacity of individual
or as a partner of a firm. If found to have applied severally in a single .iob all his applications will be
rejected for that iob.

4. Submission of Tenders.
General process of submission, Tenders are to be submitted through online to the website stated
in Cl.2 in two folders at a time for each work, one in Technical Proposal & the other is Financial
Proposal before the prescribed date &tinre using the Digital Signature Certificate [DSC). The
documents are to be uploaded virus scanned copy duly Digitally Signed. The documents will get
encrypted [tra nsformedi nto non readable formatsJ.

A. Technical p roposal:
The Technical proposal should contain scanned copies of the following further two covers
(foldersl. A-1 Statutory Cover Containing- 1. Demand Draft/ Bankers Cheque towards cosfof tender documents/ original documents as

prescribed in the NIT, against work in favor of NKDA.
2. Earnest money (EMD) as prescribed in the NIT against the work in favor of the Executive

EngineerIE], NKDA [online)
3. Tender form No. 2911 & NIT with all agenda & corrigendum (download & upload the same

Digitally Signed, quoting rate will only be encrypted in the B.O.Q. under Financial Bid. In
case quoting any rate in 2911 the tender liable to summarily rejectedl.

4. Special Terms, condition & specification of
works.A-2. Non statutory Cover Containing-t. Pan Card

2. Valid upto date clearance of Income Tax return.
3. Professional Tax Clearance Certificate.
4. Income Tax Acknowledgement Receipt for latest assessment year.
5. Voter ID Card for self-identi fication to be accompanied with the Technical Bid documents.
6. Valid 1s-digit Goods and Services Taxpayer ldentification Number (GSTIN) under GST

Act,ZOl7 .

7. Registration Certificate under Company Act. Ifany).
B. Electrical Supenisors' Certitlcate ol Competcncl in pans 1,2.-1.7A&ll- or Equiralcnt Natir:nal

Supervisors'Certificate olCompetencr./ F.lectrical Contractor's l-icense.
9. trlectrical Contractor's License.

10. Registered Deed of partnership Firm.i Article of Association & Memorandum Power
ofAttorney (For Partnership Firm/ Private Limited Company, ifany)

11. Up to date Trade License.
12. Annual turnover of Rs. 50 Lakh (Rupees Fifty Lakh) only, and above in the last three financial year

202O-2L, 2O2L-22 & 2022-23 respectively.
13. Certificate of Registration" from the respective Assistant Registrar of Co - operative

Societies& Clearance Certificate for the Current Year issued by the Assistant Register of
Co-Op[S] (ARCS) (for Regd. Unemployed Engineers Co - Operarive Sociery Ltd.J

14. Separate AFFIDAVIT -,,"Y"" declaration has to be uploaded for this particular NIe.
15. Certificate of Debartment.
16. Retention money towards Security deposit @3olo on gross payment 7% (One percero of the

value of the work shall be deducted from the running account bill and 2% for EMD as per prevailing
order. No inteiEst will be paid on Security Deposit.

8l ::



Notice Inviting e-Tender

B. Financial proposal
a. The financial proposal should containthe following documents in one cover (folder) i.e., Bill of
quantities (BOQ). The contractor is to quote the rate online through computer in the space marked
forquoting rate in the BOQ.

s d(-
Executive Engineer (E)

New Town Kolkata Development Authority

9lPage

3. AWARDOFCONTRACT
The Bidder whose Bid has been accepted will be notified by the Tender Inviting & Accepting Authority
through acceptance letter/ Letter ofAcceptance. The Letter ofAcceptance will constitute the formation
of the Contract. The Agreement in W.B.F.No.-2911 will incorporate all necessary documents e.g. N.l.T.,
all addenda-corrigendum, special terms & condition, Schedule of works (B.O.Q).and the same will be
constituted between the Ten. 

-_. N

a\\\\ _
=.---Executive EnBineer (E)

New Town Kolkata Development Authority

Memo No: 6100/l(7)/Ef,(E),t{KDA/Elect/2023-24 Date,:29.O5.2O23

Cop]' fomarded for information to: -
l. The Chief Executive Officer, New Town Kolkara Development Authority.
2, The Chief Engineer, New Town Kolkata Development AuthoriLv.
3. The Finance Officer, New Town Kolkata Development Authoriry..
,1, The Assistant Engineer (E). Ner.l Toun Kolkata Delelopment Authority.
5. The Sr. Accountant / Cashier, New Town Kolkata Development Authority.
6. P.A to the Chairman, New Town Kolkata Development Authority.
7. Official Website of New Town Kolkata Developrnent Authority (u rr rr.nkdamar.org)

b. Only downloaded copies of the above documents are to be uploaded virus scanned
&Digitally Signed by the contractor.

1. PENALTY FOR SUPPRESSION / DISTORTION OF FACT.
Submission of false document by tenderer is strictly prohibited & if found action may be referred to the
appropriate authority for prosecution as per relevant IT Act with forfeiture of earnest money
forthwith.

2. REJECTION OF BID
The Employer (tender accepting authority) reserves the right to accept or reiect any Bid and to cancel
the Bidding processes and reiect all Bids at any time prior to the award of Contract without thereby
incurring any liability to the affected Bidder or Bidders or any obligation to inform the affected
Bidderor Bidders of the ground for Employer's (tender accepting authorityl action.


